

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official
capacity as the Deputy Assistant Secretary, Office of
Population Affairs; OFFICE OF POPULATION
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01103 RDB

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPPOSITION AND REPLY	1
I. Defendants Do Not Dispute Key Material Facts and Legal Arguments.....	1
A. Defendants Do Not Dispute that the Rule is Inseverable	2
B. Defendants Do Not Dispute That No Medical Organizations, Codes of Medical Ethics, Or Medical Professionals Consider the Rule Consistent with Medical Ethics and Have Pointed to No Record Evidence Supporting the Conclusion	2
C. Defendants Do Not Dispute That The Rulemaking Process Violated Executive Orders and OMB Guidance, And That The Earliest That Stakeholders Became Aware of the Proposed Rule Was May 22, 2018— Ten Days Before The Comment Period Opened	2
D. Defendants Do Not Dispute That The Agency Failed to Explain Key Departures From Its Existing Legal Interpretations and Factual Conclusions.....	3
E. Defendants Do Not Dispute That HHS Had Evidence Before It Relevant to the Rule’s Negative Consequences for Access to Title X Services, Directly Contradicting HHS’s Claims In the Rulemaking That It Had “No Evidence”	3
II. <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> Does Not Foreclose Baltimore’s Arguments	4
III. Baltimore City Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On All of Its Claims.....	5
A. The Rule Violates the Non-Interference Mandate (Count I)	5
B. The Rule Violates the Nondirective Mandate (Count II).....	7
C. The Rule Violates Title X’s Requirement That Title X Services Be “Voluntary” and Non-Coercive (Count III).....	7
D. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Is Inadequately Explained and Substantively Unreasonable (Counts VII & VIII)	9
E. HHS’s Rulemaking Process Deprived the Public of a Meaningful Opportunity to Participate in Violation of the Administrative Procedure Act (Count IX)	17
1. HHS Deprived The Public of a Meaningful Opportunity to Comment.....	17
2. The Rule’s Restriction of Pregnancy Counseling To Advanced Practice Providers (APPs) Is Not a “Logical Outgrowth” of the Proposed Rule	19
F. The Rule Violates the First Amendment (Count V).....	20

G. The Rule Violates the Equal Protection Component of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause (Count VI)	23
IV. The Rule Is Inseverable	26
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	22
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	25
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	5
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Kennecott v. EPA</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	22, 23
<i>Koretoff v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Williams, J., concurring).....	6
<i>L.A. Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	24

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....4, 20, 21

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....25

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....25

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....23

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....23

N. Carolina Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)18, 19

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....23

Nzabandora v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
749 F. App’x 173 (4th Cir. 2018)1

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....20, 21, 22, 23

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

Sanders v. Callender,
No. DKC 17-1721, 2018 WL 337756 (D. Md. Jan. 9, 2018)1, 2, 3

Slovinec v. Am. Univ.,
520 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2007)1

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....4

United States v. More,
7 U.S. 159 (1805) (Marshall, C. J.).....4

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....4

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....23

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....24

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....17

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5.....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)25

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(2).....8

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....4, 16, 13

*Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
Services Projects*,
65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000).....10, 12, 14, 15

Other Authorities

William S. Jordan, III, *Ossification Revisited: Does Arbitrary and Capricious
Review Significantly Interfere with Agency Ability to Achieve Regulatory
Goals Through Informal Rulemaking?*, 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 393 (2000).....19

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee on Ethics, *The
Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine*, No. 385 (Novem-
ber 2007), reaffirmed 2019, <http://bit.ly/2XRZZ4I>11

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, *Providing Quality Family Planning
Services* (2014), <http://bit.ly/2M2P4kW>.....12, 13
